Programs Balancing Account (GSEPBA).  Due to the variability of activities and costs

associated with the Gas Integrity Management Programs and the continuous evolution of federal

and state regulations, the two-way balancing mechanism would allow for reasonable recovery of

SoCalGas’s costs.

6  PRCI, Facility Integrity Management Program Guidelines – PRCI IM-2-1, Release Date: December

23, 2013.
7  CEPA, Facilities Integrity Management Program Recommended Practice, 1st Edition, May 2013.

AK-TS-1

PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF  1
AMY KITSON AND TRAVIS SERA 2

(GAS INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS) 3

I. INTRODUCTION 4

A. Summary of Gas Integrity Management Programs Costs and Activities 5

Our testimony supports the Test Year (TY) 2024 forecasts for operations and 6

maintenance (O&M) costs for both non-shared and shared services, and capital costs for the 7

forecast years 2022 through 2027, associated with the Gas Integrity Management Programs area 8

for SoCalGas.  Table KS-1 summarizes our sponsored costs.   9

TABLE KS-1  10
Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs 11

GAS INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS
In 2021 $ (000s)

 2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

TY2024
Estimated

Change

Total Non-Shared Services 165,778 221,877 56,099
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 2,120 2,499 379
Total O&M 167,898 224,376 56,478

 12

GAS INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS
In 2021 $ (000s)

 2021
Adjusted-
Recorded

Estimated
2022

Estimated
2023

Estimated
2024

Total CAPITAL 412,794 426,534 461,854 537,893

SoCalGas is founded upon a commitment to provide safe, clean, and reliable service at 13

reasonable rates.  This commitment requires SoCalGas to execute the Gas Integrity Management 14

Programs to continually reduce the overall system risk through a process of continual safety 15

enhancements by identifying, evaluating, and reducing pipeline integrity risks for its gas system.  16

Specifically, the activities discussed herein: 17